AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE DISASTER DEBRIS MONITORING AND RELATED EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF DEER PARK AND TRUE NORTH EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, LLC

This Amendment to Agreement is made as of the _____ day of February, 2024, by and between the City of Deer Park (hereinafter referred to as the Owner), and True North Emergency Management, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the Monitor).

Whereas, the Owner entered into an agreement on February 2nd, 2021 with the Monitor to provide disaster debris monitoring and related emergency management services; and

Whereas, the Owner and Monitor are desirous of extending the Agreement,

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the Owner and the Monitor agree as follows:

SECTION 1 – TERM

The Agreement shall be extended until February 2nd, 2026. Additional extensions may be made by mutual agreement of the parties.

SECTION 2- PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All other prices, terms and conditions of the Agreement, not specifically amended herein, are unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3-SEVERABILITY

Should any part, term, or provision of this amendment be by the courts decided to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the state, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected hereby.

SECTION 4- SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This Agreement is binding upon and will inure to the benefit of Owner and Monitor and their respective successors and assigns. The rights and obligations under this agreement may only be transferred by; 1) transfer to a wholly owned subsidiary of Monitor's parent company, 2) as a result of a merger or acquisition by another company, or 3) by mutual agreement of the parties.

SECTION 5- NOTICES

All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and given to:

OWNER:

City of Deer Park – Office of Emergency Management

Attn: Jamie Galloway

P.O. Box 700 2211 East X Street. Deer Park, Texas 77536 (W) 281-478-7284

E-mail: jgalloway@deerparktx.org and ctighe@deerparktx.org

MONITOR:

Derrick P. Tucker, P.E. Senior Vice President 2501 Avenue J, Suite 120 Arlington, TX 76006 (Cell) 601-506-3298

E-mail: derrick.tucker@neel-schaffer.com

In Witness Whereof, the parties have made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the pMtinistor the day and year above written.

Owner:

True North Emergency Management, LLC	City of Deer Park
By: Jesuch tucker	By:
Printed Name: <u>Derrick Tucker, P.E.</u> Title: <u>Senior Vice President</u>	Printed Name:Title: